
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 19 
SEPTEMBER 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 18th July and 
24th August 2023.  
 

 Contact Officer: Rhiannon Leighton - (01480) 388550 
 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

 Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 
3. SAWTRY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (Pages 11 - 136) 

 
To receive a report from the Chief Planning Officer on the Sawtry Parish Council 
Neighbourhood Plan Examination Outcome and Progression to Referendum.  
 
Executive Councillor: T Sanderson 
 

 Contact Officer: Frances Schulz (01480) 388432 
 
 
4. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24, QUARTER 1 (Pages 137 - 168) 

 
To receive a report detailing the Council’s financial performance for 2023/2024 up 
to end-June 2023, including the revenue financial performance and prudential and 
treasury management indicators. 
 



Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh 
 

 Contact Officer: Karen Sutton – (01480) 387072 
 
 
5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1 2023/24 (Pages 169 - 

266) 
 
To receive a report presenting details of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
2023/24 and project delivery for Quarter 1. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 
 

 Contact Officer: (01480) 388065 
 
 
6. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK (Pages 267 - 270) 

 
To receive the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group held on 
21st July 2023. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor. 
 

 Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

11 day of September 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executiv
[...]
eing sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 18 July 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor B M Pitt. 

 
22 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

23 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Ferguson declared a Non-Registerable Interest under Minute 23/24 by 
virtue of his son being a tenant of a housing association property. 
 

24 TENANCY STRATEGY  
 
A report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) following which the Tenancy 
Strategy was presented to the Cabinet.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing reported that the key 
change from the previous Strategy centred around the use of lifetime tenancies.  
 
Following discussion the Cabinet were assured that working relationships were 
being developed with local housing providers to ensure open and ongoing lines 
of communication. It was also noted that whilst there may be aspirations to 
further develop the Strategy, it was important to remain realistic and mindful of 
budgetary constraints. 
 
Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

b) that the Tenancy Strategy 2023 be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 of 270

Agenda Item 1



 

25 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the General Manager for Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Household Garden Waste 
Subscription Service.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services referred to 
comments received from members of the public and also the comments raised 
by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel at their meeting on 6th July 2023. It 
was acknowledged that, whilst not a popular decision, the planned introduction of 
the subscription service would protect the garden waste service for residents 
across the district.  
 
The Cabinet heard that through the introduction of the subscription service, the 
continuation of the garden waste service would be possible, and due to the 
resulting balanced budget, focus could be directed to helping those residents 
most in need with specific mention being made of the forthcoming review of the 
Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources observed that in hindsight, 
had increases been made to Council Tax over previous years, the cost of 
continuing the garden waste collection free of charge may be feasible, however 
these increases had not been implemented, therefore the introduction of the 
subscription charge would be the only way to continue the service.  
 
In discussing the views of Overview and Scrutiny and residents in detail, the 
following points were covered; 
 

 that there is a need to generate income and operate efficiently as a 
Council, therefore the introduction of the subscription fee for this non-
statutory service would allow for the continuation of the service. It was 
also noted that over 50% of Councils within the Eastern region already 
charge residents for garden waste collections;  

 that garden waste collections are a non statutory service, there is no legal 
obligati
[...]
nistration had not specified how they would have addressed 
this in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was also observed that the 
previous administration had made reference to continuing free of charge garden 
waste collections in their manifesto prior to 2022 but from 2022 had referenced a 
continuation of the collection. In addition to this, it was again noted that whilst this 
was not a decision any Councillor wished to make, it was the most practicable for 
the continuation of the service.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Climate and Environment stated that whilst this was 
the most difficult decision to face the joint administration to date, the alternatives 
considered were not viable.  
 
The Cabinet’s attention was brought to an additional recommendation as 
proposed by Overview and Scrutiny;  
 

to agree to complete a review of the impact of the introduction of a 
household waste subscription service on lower income residents.  
 

it was clarified that an equality impact assessment would address these 
concerns. The Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services proposed 
the inclusion of this recommendation within the report, this was seconded by the 
Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, following which, the Cabinet 
agreed unanimously to add the recommendation to the report.  
  
Whereupon, the Cabinet has 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) to note the risks associated with the proposal, both financially and 

reputationally, that have been highlighted within the report that may arise 
through emerging national waste policies and guidance, and changes to 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Contract which require approval from the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA); 
 

b) to agree to the introduction of a household garden waste subscription 
service from 1st April 2024, as set out within the service terms and 
conditions attached as Appendix 2 of this report; 
 

Page 7 of 270



 

c)
[...]
n 
the proposed appointment to the post of Chief Executive, Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer. A final decision would be taken at Council on 19th 
July 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 8 of 270



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 24 August 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors S W Ferguson, B A Mickelburgh, T D Sanderson, 
S L Taylor and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors L Davenport-Ray, M A Hassall and 
B M Pitt. 

 
 

28 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

29 CALL IN: GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE  
 
A special meeting was convened in order that Cabinet could consider a report 
prepared by the Interim Managing Director (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) in response to the call-in for the decision of the Garden Waste 
Subscription Service made at the Cabinet meeting on 18 July 2023 (Minute No. 
23/25 refers). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Customer Services introduced the report which, 
following recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Joint Panel, included 
figures recently provided by Cambridgeshire County Council.  In addressing the 
comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Joint Panel held on 10th August 
2023, the Executive Councillor reassured the Cabinet that recycling waste was 
monitored; and the environmental impact and sensitivity analysis would be 
reviewed. He established that consultation with residents was not a statutory 
requirement; that previous Councils had made necessary decisions which, like 
this, had not been included in any political party’s electoral mandate; and that 
evidence with regard to the impact of the scheme, including for grey bin waste 
and vulnerable residents, was covered in the agenda. It was hoped proposals to 
increase Council Tax Support to 100% for the most vulnerable would assist in 
mitigating the impact on the most vulnerable. This would be alongside 
collaboration with Town and Parish Councils. 
 
Councillors recognised another method of achieving such savings had not been 
identified and was therefore the decision had been necessary.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Councillor for Planning and Executive 
Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene complimented the robust scrutiny 
and chairing of the Overview and Scrutiny Joint Panel.  

 

Page 9 of 270



 

The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources and Executive Councillor 
for Customer Services were pleased that the livestreaming facilities provided the 
opportunity for transparency. The Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources also noted that the financial sustainability of the Council had to be 
prioritised over electoral mandates to allow operations to continue. The 
Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene concurred.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing, stated councillors had 
conversed and empathised with both residents and the opposition group. He 
noted there were insufficient grounds or proposed alternative options for a non-
statutory public consultation. 

 

This was reiterated by the Executive Leader who stated the Council would 
continue to listen and engage with residents, but it was necessary to charge in 
order that the Green Bin Collection Service could continue. To mitigate the 
impact of the charge, the Council would explore promotion of waste reduction.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing, noted that statutory 
consultation had been delayed by call-in, however, could now proceed. 

 

The Executive Leader thanked the public, Officers, Councillors and the Call 
Centre for their involvement in the process; and thanked the Executive 
Councillors for Customer Services and Finance and Resources for supporting 
the process. 
 
Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the original decision of Cabinet to progress the Garden Waste 
Subscription Service be endorsed. 

 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 10 of 270



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Sawtry Village Neighbourhood Plan examination 
outcome and progression to referendum  

 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview & Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 

– 6 September 2023  
Cabinet – 19 September 2023  

 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Planning 
 
Report by:    Chief Planning Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Sawtry  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Following the examination of Sawtry Village Neighbourhood Plan 2022-2036 this 
report proposes acting upon the Examiner’s report to accept the modifications 
proposed and progress to referendum on the 9 November 2023. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agree that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report to 
accept the recommended modifications and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum. 

 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 11 of 270

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report seeks agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into Sawtry 

Village Neighbourhood Plan 2022-2036 leading to a referendum on 
whether or not it should be brought into force as part of the statutory 
development plan.  It also sets out a timetable for this process. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Sawtry Parish Council produced a submission version of their 

Neighbourhood Plan which was available for comment between 12 April 
2023 to 24 May 2023.  
 

2.2 Huntingdonshire District Council, in discussion with Sawtry Parish Council, 
appointed an independent examiner, David Hogger BA MSc MRTPI 
MCIHT, to review whether the submitted Neighbourhood Plan met the 
basic conditions as required by legislation.  The Examiner's Report on 
Sawtry Village Neighbourhood Plan 2022-2036 was received 31 July 
2023. 
 

2.3 The Examiner sent their report to the local planning authority and Sawtry 
Parish Council.  The Examiner is required to set out one of three options: 
 

1. That the neighbourhood plan proceeds to referendum as submitted; 
2. That the neighbourhood plan is modified by the local planning 

authority to meet the basic conditions and the modified version 
proceeds to referendum; or 

3. That the neighbourhood plan does not proceed to referendum as it 
fails to meet the basic conditions and/ or legislative requirements 
and cannot be modified to do so. 

 
2.4 The Examiner recommended that with appropriate modifications the 

neighbourhood plan would meet the basic conditions against which it is 
required to be tested and so should progress to referendum. These were 
discussed and agreed with representatives of Sawtry Parish Council.  
 

2.5 The modified version of the Neighbourhood Plan, the Examiner’s report 
and draft Decision Statement setting out the modifications considered by 
the Examiner as necessary to enable the submission neighbourhood plan 
to meet the required basic conditions are all included as Appendices to 
this report. 
 

2.6 Huntingdonshire District Council has limited options in how to respond to 
the examiner’s recommendations: 
 

a) Act upon the Examiner’s report and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum, whether or not the Examiner recommends 
modifications are necessary to meet the basic conditions; 

b) Propose to take a decision substantially different from the 
Examiner’s recommendation which is wholly or partly as a result of 
new evidence, or a different view taken by the local planning 
authority about a particular fact; or 

Page 12 of 270



c) Decide not to progress the neighbourhood plan in light of the 
Examiner’s report - this is only permissible where ‘3.’ above is the 
case. 

 
 
2.7 Having regard to the options set out in paragraph 2.6: 

 

 It is considered that the modifications will e
[...]
read: 

The Parish Council will support 

appropriate proposals which 

include: 

 a layout of development which 

creates safe, convenient and 

overlooked attractive streets and 

spaces; 

 high quality open space which is 

integral to the overall layout of 

the development; 

 carefully planned landscaping; 

and 

 other appropriate measures to 

improve public safety. 

PM16 Page 37 

Policy SNP11 

Delete all of the second clause of the 

policy and replace it with: 

The Neighbourhood Plan looks to 

encourage appropriate proposals 

that comply with development plan 

policies connected with the 

Established Employment Area at 

Black Horse Business Park and the 

permitted Oakwood Business Park. 

Proposals for high quality and 

professional occupation 

employment, such as research and 

development, that would diversify 

the existing local employment 

provision will be particularly 

supported. 

PM17 Page 37 

Policy SNP11 

Add a new final clause to the policy to 

read: 

Proposals at or relating to 

Brookside Industrial Estate will 

need to satisfactorily demonstrate 

that traffic movements, particularly 

HGV movements that would need to 

go through Sawtry, would not lead 

to unacceptable impacts on the 

historic environment; living 

conditions (including relating to 

Page 135 of 270



  noise and disturbance); air quality; 

and pedestrian safety within the 

Parish. 

 

 

 

Page 136 of 270



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Finance Performance Report (Q1) 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 19 September 2023 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
 
 
Report by: Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
 
Ward affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The quarter 1 expenditure forecast takes into account those factors affecting 
expenditure and income that are known by the end of June 2023.  
 
REVENUE FORECAST 
The net revenue budget for 2023/24 totals £24.344m (including carry forwards of 
£0.231m), the forecast outturn as at the end of quarter 1 is £23.828m. Including a 
contribution from reserves of £0.044m this gives a forecast underspend of £0.560m. 
   
This is as a result of (Large variations only); 
Increased income – Interest receipts £1.247m, Council Tax and Housing Benefit 
income £0.103m, Community Team grant funding £0.077m 
Reduced income - Commercial Estates £0.152m 
Underspends – Facilities Management £0.373m, Development Management and 
Planning Policy £0.239m, Commercial Estates £0.108m.  
Overspends – Housing Benefits subsidy £0.264m, Waste Management staffing 
£0.103m, Strategic Insight & Delivery £0.146m, One Leisure £0.165m, provision for 
in-year pay awards £0.750m. 
 
 
CAPITAL FORECAST 
The approved original budget is £29.392m, which included re-phased budget from 
prior years of £15.898m. At the year end the actual budget rephased was £18.342m, 
which is £2.444m more rephased than budgeted, and also in addition funded housing 
grant of £0.744m has been confirmed from DLUHC. The current budget is therefore 
£32.580m (£29.392m + £2.444m + £0.744m).  The forecast outturn is £20.434m as a 
result of potential re-phasing to 2024/25 (subject to evaluation during the upcoming 
MTFS process) of £12.146m. 
 
This is as a result of (Large variations only); 
The most significant variations being, Future High Streets £9.4m, Market Town 
Programme £1.2m, Ramsey Food Hall £0.8m, Rural Prosperity £0.2m, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park £0.9m, Vehicles £0.5m, Housing Company £0.2m, 
Disabled Facilities Grants £0.1m, Rural Prosperity £0.2m; against overspends on 
Fareham office enhancements £0.5m and CIL grants £0.7m (funded from CIL 
reserve), and £0.3m on St Ives Pitch Replacement. 

Page 137 of 270

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
It is recommended that: 

 Cabinet considers and comments on the revenue financial performance to the 
end of June 2023, as detailed in App
[...]
e sought and reported back to the Panel. It was also confirmed that 
PWLB loan maturity dates, taken to purchase commercial properties, would be added to this 
Table going forward.  

 
5.7 The Panel were advised that whilst guarantees are not possible, the planned works to the 

properties within Fareham would maximise opportunities for yield, with potential tenants having 
expressed an interest in future rental already having been received.  

 
5.8 Following an enquiry from Councillor Gardener, the Panel heard that work was ongoing to relet 

the empty properties at the Rowley Centre in St Neots and that it was anticipated that 
marketing the two spaces together could generate greater interest.  

 
5.9 Following the discussion, the Panel were informed that their comments would be added to 

the Cabinet report in order for Cabinet to make a decision on the recommendations. 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the revenue financial performance at the 
end of June 2023, as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2. 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the capital financial performance at the 
end of June 2023, as detailed in Appendix 2 and summarised in paragraph 3.3. 

 Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on the prudential and treasury management 
indicators at the end of June 2023, as detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
 
7. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 – Financial Performance Monitoring Q1 Revenue 
 Appendix 2 – Financial Performance Monitoring Q1 Capital 
 Appendix 3 – Prudential and Treasury Indicators for Q1 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Karen Sutton, Director of Finance and Corporate Resources  
     01480 387072 
 

Page 144 of 270



Appendix 1
Q1 Forecast 2023/24 - Revenue Head of Service Summary

Head of Service

Actual 
£000

Current 
Budget 

£000

Over/ 
(Under) 
Spend 
£000

Forecast 
£000

Original 
Budget    

£000

Budget 
c/fwd 
£000

Current 
Budget 

£000

Contribution 
To /(
[...]
bject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, Quarter 1 2023/24  
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 19 September 2023 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Customer Services 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst  

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress with Corporate Plan 
actions and operational performance measure results and forecasts as at the end 
of Quarter 1 (April to June 2023). The Corporate Performance Report attached also 
provides updates on corporate project delivery. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress and performance 
during Quarter 1, as summarised in the Corporate Performance Report attached 
and detailed in Appendices A, B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 169 of 270

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 4 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an update on delivery of the Corporate Plan 

and project delivery during Quarter 1 (April to June 2023). 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2023-2028 was approved at the Council meeting in 

March 2023. The performance data in the attached Corporate Performance Report and 
its appendices relates to the performance measures and actions selected for 2023/24. 

 
2.2 In line with Corporate Plan action 54 (“Refresh of operational performance 

management to deliver improvement and provide consistent and transparent tracking 
of what we do and how we do it”), a new approach to reporting on performance and 
progress made has been reflected in a new report format. An in-depth review of past 
performance and benchmark results for other councils has informed targets and 
intervention levels set for all operational performance measures. This included 
discussion at the Overview & Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel meeting in 
June 2023, where the new report format was also previewed. 

 
2.3 Perf
[...]
r for Cabinet to make a decision on the 
recommendations. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress and performance during 

Quarter 1 and the status of current projects, as summarised in the Corporate 
Performance Report and detailed in Appendices A, B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Corporate Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2023/24 
Appendix A – Progress on Corporate Plan Actions, Quarter 1, 2023/24 
Appendix B – Operational Performance Measure Graphs, Quarter 1, 2023/24 
Appendix C – Project Performance, June 2023 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Performance Report 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager, email 
daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Emma Charter, Performance and Data Analyst, email emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
Liz Smith, Chief Delivery Officer, email liz.smith@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Nathaniel Murphy, Project and Programme Support Officer, email 
Nathaniel.murphy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 172 of 270

mailto:daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:liz.smith@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Nathaniel.murphy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


  

P e r f o r m a n c e  R e p o r t  

Q u a r t e r  1  -  2 0 2 3 / 2 4  

D o  -  E n a b l e  -  I n f l u e n c e   

Page 173 of 270



 

Table of Contents 
 
Outcome 1: Improving the happiness and wellbeing of residents ............................. 3 

Written summary from Corporate Director (People) ......................................................................... 3 

Performance Summary ................................................................................................................... 4 

Status of actions, performance indicators and projects linked to this outcome  ...................... 5 

 

Outcome 2: Keeping people out of crisis ..............................................................
[...]
heir Council Tax. Options for 

distribution of the remaining funding being assessed, and software 

to support delivery anticipated to be received in September. 

G 
Will support residents on lower incomes and ensure they do 

not get into crisis. 

Customer Services 

Improvement 

programme 

Project currently being scoped, and recruitment of Project director 

undertaken. Discovery work to be undertaken in October and 

continue over Q3.  
G 

Will allow all customer contacts to be managed and reported 

on consistently. Will enable development of improved 

customer experience via additional digital channels, creating 

additional capacity in back-office service activities. 

HR system Project requires final upgrade before completion. 
G 

Will allow all staff management responsibilities to be 

managed securely and consistently within a bespoke system. 

 

 

P
age 265 of 270



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 

PARK JOINT GROUP held in Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6DB on Friday, 21 
July 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor  M L Beuttell – Chair. 
   
  Councillors Billington, C Lowe and S L Taylor. 
   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
D J Shaw. 

   
   
 
 

12. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2023 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

13. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

14. SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT   
 

 The Group received and noted the contents of the Senior Ranger’s 
report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and a 
PowerPoint presentation on park activities for the period April to June 
2023. In doing so, comment was made as follows: 
 
Staffing & Volunteers 
 
The Group heard that staffing had remained unchanged for the period 
and noted the hard 

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S L Taylor. 

 
 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 18th July and 24th August 2023 were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.   
 

31 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

32 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1 2023/24  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager and Performance and Data Analyst (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet reviewed updates on corporate project delivery, 
progress against Corporate Plan actions and results and forecasts of operational 
performance April to June 2023. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Customer Services 
introduced the report as having undergone a refresh – it now included time 
histories and a narrative from the Senior Leadership Team. Continued 
improvements would be made following suggestions from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth).  
 
With regard to Appendix B, the Executive Councillor highlighted that PL5, 6, 12, 
13, 14, 15 now had green ratings. PL3 and 4 had been resolved after high level 
intervention and would continue to be monitored. He reported that the Executive 
Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene would respond to a request for 
information with regard to PL2 from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth).  
 
Councillors Conboy, Davenport-Ray and Pitt, the Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillors for Climate and Environment and Community and Health, 
thanked staff for their efforts both in producing the report and in improving 
ratings. In particular, the Facilities Team were thanked for the anticipated 30% 
reduction in electricity and 22% reduction in gas against the baseline.  



 
With regard to the status of PL3 and properties in Warboys, Councillor 
Davenport-Ray, the Executive Councillor for Climate and Environment, was 
informed by the Corporate Director that the Council was committed to delivering 
on housing needs. The application for Warboys was under review with 
constructive engagement with Longhurst and the community which the officer 
believed would be reflected in an updated planning application. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Conboy, commented that this report offered 
transparency and was an aid to staff as well as Councillors. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Cabinet note the progress and performance during Quarter 1, as 
summarised in the Corporate Performance Report submitted and detailed 
in Appendices A, B and C. 

 
33 SAWTRY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered whether to act upon the 
examiner’s report and accept the modifications proposed for the Sawtry 
Neighbourhood Plan and consequently progress to referendum. 
 
By way of background, Councillor Sanderson, the Executive Councillor for 
Planning, reiterated and echoed compliments from the Ward Councillor regarding 
the work completed by Sawtry Parish Council. The Conservation Statement had 
not been produced but neighbourhood policies used landscape and townscape 
supplementary planning documents to guide proposals. Confirmation from 
landowners was still required for some development sites. 
 
Councillor Ferguson, the Executive Councillor for Customer Services, promoted 
neighbourhood plans as a way for residents to influence their community. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Conboy, acknowledged that she had spoken to 
Sawtry Parish Council at the start of the neighbourhood planning process and 
was pleased to see the progression. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet agree that the District Council should act upon the 
Examiner’s report and progress the Sawtry Neighbourhood Plan to 
referendum. 

 
34 FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24, QUARTER 1  

 
With the aid of a newly formatted report prepared by the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet reviewed the expenditure forecast and factors affecting expenditure and 
income known by the end of June 2023. The Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources established that the new formatting had improved clarity of remaining 
resources and showed income as well as net expenditure. She recognised the 
increase in capital expenditure and the significant capital and revenue 
underspend which would be inputted into the reserve and distributed or spent 
prior to grant expiry.  
 



The shortfall in commercial investment income had been driven by 
refurbishments at Fareham Offices, which aimed to reflect changes to demand 
and improve the building’s energy efficiency. There was already interest in this 
site, which was scheduled for completion by January 2024. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, Councillor Mickelburgh, 
explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) had 
complimented the improved transparency in the new formatting and, following 
input, it had been determined that some reference numbers would remain within 
the report, such as for the Public Work Loans Boards. The Panel had also 
learned the timing of the second bin charge had reduced income as it had been 
for a shorter period.  
 
Councillors Davenport-Ray, Pitt and Hassall - Executive Councillors for Climate 
and Environment, Community and Health and Corporate and Shared Services - 
complimented the work of the Facilities Team in making savings on electricity 
and gas. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services, Councillor Hassall, 
was informed that the commercial estate in St Neots that was formerly Frankie 
and Benny’s was open for tenants and a lease was being surrendered for the 
former Prezzo site. The Executive Councillor hoped this news would alleviate 
residents’ anxiety. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet considered and noted the financial performance to the 
end of June 2023, as detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
35 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK  

 
The Cabinet received and noted the minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group held on 21st July 2023. 
 
Following its income increase, Councillor Davenport-Ray, the Executive 
Councillor for Climate and Environment, was optimistic for the future of the café. 
She also highlighted that satellite sites were common in Huntingdonshire and the 
park was a site for jobseeker Green Skills Projects. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Conboy, also promoted the Santa Paws event 
and praised the progress made at the Park.  
 
The Executive Leader concluded the meeting, welcoming the new Chief 
Executive to her new role. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 




